with Law No. 196 of 2008.

43. Post-dated checks (off balance sheet)

The company maintains post-dated checks amounted to EGP 7 661 254 744 (December 31, 2020:

EGP 7 566 590 368). which represent post-dated checks of undelivered units and not included in

statement of financial position. These checks represent future instalments according to payment

schedule of each customer according to contracts with customers as follow.

  30/06/2021

EGP

31/12/2020

EGP

Postdated checks unit’s installment  6 946 186 358  6 916 568 488

Postdated checks clubhouse installment  251 345 473  217 695 496

Postdated checks maintenance installment  463 722 913   432 326 384

  7 661 254 744  7 566 590 368

These checks are due

Checks due within 12 months  1 619 139 824  1 546 562 817

Checks due after one year – long term  6 042 114 920  6 020 027 551

  7 661 254 744  7 566 590 368

44. Comparative figures

- The following table shows the effect of those classifications on the opening balances of the financial

position:

 Before

reclassification

Reclassification After

reclassification

 EGP Debit Credit EGP

Sales Revenue 248 579 421 7 530 710 76 290 984 317 339 695

Clubs Revenue  - - 2 096 845 2 096 845

Cost of Sales 174 480 630 35 212 438 - 209 693 068

Clubs Cost - 13 743 190 - 13 743 190

Selling and marketing expenses 71 904 251 - 443 346 71 460 905

General and administrative expenses 162 624 066 - 1 008 307 161 615 759

Other operating expenses 20 636 259 - 20 265 592 370 667

Other operating revenue 60 805 185 43 175 390 - 17 629 795

Finance cost 71 224 645 1 335 811 - 72 560 456

Translation of financial statements

Originally issued in Arabic

Sixth of October for Development and Investment Company “SODIC” (An Egyptian Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the separate interim financial statements for the financial period June 30, 2021

- 36 -

45. Legal status

There is a dispute between the parent Company and another party regarding the contract concluded

between them on 23/2/1999 which is related to delivering this party a plot of land as a usufruct right

for indefinite year of time and a return for an annual rental with a minimal amount for a total of 96 acres